

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench  
Sr.No:-  
72  
[3579]



**MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL  
NO: 252 of 2026**

Chola Ms General Insurance Company Ltd.,

...Appellant

Vs.

Boyapati Prameela and others

...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Advocate for Appellant : Mr. Harinath Reddy Soma

Advocate for Respondents : Ms. Gutha Jahnavi – R1 to R4

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL  
SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA**

**DATE : 17th June 2026**

**P C :**

**I.A.No.1 of 2026**

There is a delay of 20 days in filing of M.A.C.M.A.

For reasons mentioned in application and arguments addressed, delay of 20 days in filing of M.A.C.M.A. is condoned.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

**M.A.C.M.A. No.252 of 2026**

At request of learned counsel for appellant, service of notice upon R5 & R6 is dispensed with, as it is stated that it is only the quantum of compensation that has been challenged by appellant.

Photostat copy of record of learned Tribunal be called for before next date of hearing.

List on 15.07.2026.

**LISA GILL, CJ**

**NINALA JAYASURYA, J**

kbs